

March 30, 1993

Joseph R. Symkowick

General Counsel

California Department of Education

P.O. Box 944272

Sacramento, CA  94244-2720



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-115

Dear Mr. Symkowick:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Sally Mentor, Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction for Curriculum and Instructional Leadership, under the "revolving door" and "ethics" provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTIONS


1.  Does Section 87407 restrict Ms. Mentor's participation in  decisions affecting her prospective employer?


2.  What other provisions of the Political Reform Act would affect Ms. Mentor if she accepts a position in the private sector?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Ms. Mentor may not make, participate in making, or use her position to influence any governmental decision relating to her prospective employer.


2.  Ms. Mentor may not, for one year following her employment, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent any other person before the Department of Education, for the purpose of influencing any administrative action.


In addition, she may not, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or represent any other person before the Department of Education, or any officer or employee thereof, by making any appearance or communication in connection with any proceeding in which she participated.  This restriction has no time limit.

FACTS


Sally Mentor is the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction for Curriculum and Instructional Leadership within the Department of Education.  On March 7, 1993, she was offered a salaried position with the New Standards Project (NSP).  


The NSP is an outgrowth of the National Goals established by the National Governor's Association.  It is run by the University of Pittsburg's Learning Research and Development Center and the National Center on Education and the Economy.  Twenty-two states, as well as a number of large school systems, have collaborated to develop a national system of assessments tied to high standards for student performance.


The State of California is participating in NSP.  Ms. Mentor  represented Superintendent Honig's support for a membership fee system for participating states and school systems.  The fee would allow members the ability to get comparison scores.  California has committed $175,000 for membership in NSP.


Ms. Mentor, on behalf of Superintendent Honig, has participated in various meetings between September of 1992 and January 1993.  In her memorandum to you she indicated that she did not participate in any decisions or votes.  In many instances, she attended as an observer.  According to NSP by-laws, only "principal" governing board members are allowed to participate and vote.  In one instance, NSP Co-Director Lauren Resnick consulted with Bill Honig over the telephone prior to a governing board meeting regarding the membership fee idea.  Mr. Honig supported the idea and Ms. Mentor overheard that conversation.  During the  board meeting, she did relay Mr. Honig's support to the governing board.  


On March 7, 1993, Ms. Mentor was offered a salaried position with the New Standards Project in Washington, D.C.  In a March 23, 1993 memorandum to Fred Tempes and Dale Carlson, Ms. Mentor confirms a March 8, 1993 conversation wherein she advised

Mr. Tempes and Mr. Carlson of her decision to remove herself from further participation as a member of the New Standards Project.

ANALYSIS


Section 87407 provides that no administrative official, elected state officer, or designated employee of the Legislature shall make, participate in making, or use their official position to influence, any governmental decision directly relating to any person with whom the official is negotiating, or has any arrangement concerning, prospective employment.


"Administrative official" is defined as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of the official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  (Section 87400(b).)


Ms. Mentor is the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction.  As such, she is an "administrative official" subject to the prohibition in Section 87407.  She may not make, participate in making, or use her official position to influence any governmental decision affecting NSP.


An official makes a governmental decision when the official:

(1)  Votes on a matter;

(2)  Appoints a person; 

(3)  Obligates or commits the agency to any course of


action;

(4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of 


his or her agency;

(5)  Determines not to act, within the meaning of 



subparagraphs (1) through (4) above, unless such 



determination is made because of the official's

     financial interest.




Regulation 18700(b)


An official "participates in the making of a governmental decision" when, acting within the authority of the official's position, the official:

(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, 


with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or

(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-



maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(A)  Conducting research or making any 




investigation which requires the exercise 


of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or

(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, 



analysis or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.






Regulation 18700(c)


An official is "attempting to use his or her official position" to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision of the agency, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence, include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)


Accordingly, Ms. Mentor may not make or participate in the making of decisions, or use her official position to influence any decision of the Department of Education, as defined above, directly relating to NSP, her prospective employer.


Ms. Mentor indicated in a telephone conversation that she was offered the position with NSP on Sunday, March 7, 1993.  You provided a copy of a March 23, 1993 Memorandum from Sally Mentor to Fred Tempes and Dale Carlson confirming a conversation held on March 8, 1993 regarding the decision to remove herself from any future decision affecting the New Standards Project and advising that future questions should be directed to the Acting State Superintendent.


It appears that effective March 8, 1993, Ms. Mentor removed herself from making or participating in any decisions affecting the New Standards Project.  She should continue to abstain from participating in such decisions throughout the remainder of her employment with the Department of Education.


In addition to the prohibitions contained in Section 87407, certain "revolving door" provisions will apply to Ms. Mentor as well.


Section 87406, the "Marks Postgovernment Employment Restrictions Act," provides that no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee therefore, for which the official worked or representative during the 12 months before leaving employment.  This section prohibits the appearance or communication by the official for the purpose of influencing administrative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  


Ms. Mentor would not be permitted to represent NSP before the Department of Education for a one-year period.


Section 87401, a similar revolving door provision, is more restrictive.  It provides that no former state administrative official, after the termination of employment, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if the State of California is a part or has a direct and substantial interest and the proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.  Unlike Section 87406, this restriction is for an unlimited duration.

